
  

 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Court File No.  CV-16-11257-00CL 
 
PT HOLDCO, INC.,  
PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS CANADA, INC., 
PTUS, INC.,  
PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., and 
LINGO, INC. 
 
 
FOURTH REPORT OF THE MONITOR 
 
September 14, 2016 



  

 
 

 

Court File No. CV-16-11257-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

PT HOLDCO, INC., PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS CANADA, INC., 
PTUS, INC., PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., and LINGO, INC. 

 
 

FOURTH REPORT TO THE COURT 
SUBMITTED BY FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.,  

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On January 19, 2016, PT Holdco, Inc. (“PT Holdco”), Primus 

Telecommunications Canada, Inc. (“PT Canada”), PTUS, Inc. (“PTUS”), Primus 

Telecommunications, Inc. (“PTI”), and Lingo, Inc. (“Lingo” and together with 

PT Holdco, PT Canada, PTUS and PTI, the “Applicants”) sought and obtained an 

initial order (as may be amended or restated from time to time, the “Initial 

Order”) under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, 

as amended (the “CCAA”) providing for, inter alia, a stay of proceedings against 

the Applicants until February 18, 2016, (the “Stay Period”) and appointing FTI 

Consulting Canada Inc. (“FTI”) as monitor (the “Monitor”).  The proceedings 

commenced by the Applicants under the CCAA will be referred to herein as the 

“CCAA Proceedings”. 



- 2 - 

 

2. The Stay Period has been extended a number of times. Most recently, the Stay 

Period was extended to September 19, 2016, pursuant to the Order of the 

Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted February 25, 2016 (the “Stay Extension 

and Distribution Order”). 

3. On January 21, 2016, the Monitor, acting as Foreign Representative of the 

Applicants pursuant to paragraph 38 of the Initial Order, filed petitions in the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the “US Court”) 

under Chapter 15 of the United States Bankruptcy Code to commence the Chapter 

15 Proceedings. The Chapter 15 Proceedings were assigned to the Honourable 

Judge Silverstein of the US Court.  

4. On February 25, 2016, the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted an approval 

and vesting order (the “Approval and Vesting Order”) in connection with an 

asset purchase agreement dated January 19, 2016 (the “Birch APA”) by and 

between PT Canada, PTI and Lingo as vendors (collectively, the “Vendors”) and 

Birch Communications, Inc. (“Birch”) as purchaser (Birch or its permitted 

assigns, as applicable, being the “Purchaser”), pursuant to which the Purchaser 

was to acquire the Vendors’ right, title and interest in substantially all of the 

Vendors’ business and assets (the “Birch Transaction”).  

5. On March 2, 2016, the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel granted an order 

pursuant to section 11.3 of the CCAA assigning the rights and obligations of the 

Vendors under certain of the Essential Contracts, as defined in the Birch APA (the 

“Assignment Order”). Cure Costs payable pursuant to the Assignment Order, or 

as a condition of consents by counter-parties in respect of the assignment of 

Assumed Contracts (as defined in the Birch APA) to be assigned in connection 

with the Birch Transaction, were disbursed by the Monitor following closing of 

the Birch Transaction pursuant to the provisions of the Approval and Vesting 

Order and the Assignment Order, as applicable. 

6. The Birch Transaction closed on April 1, 2016. 



- 3 - 

 

7. Pursuant to the Stay Extension and Distribution Order and subject to the 

provisions thereof, the Monitor is authorized, subject to retaining the Holdback 

(as defined in the Stay Extension and Distribution Order), to disburse proceeds of 

the Birch Transaction (the “Proceeds”) as follows: 

(a) To Origin Merchant Partners (“Origin”), the Applicants’ sale advisor, 

on account of amounts owing by the Applicants pursuant to the 

engagement letter dated August 7, 2015, between Origin and the 

Applicants; 

(b) To the Agent on account of amounts owing to the lending Syndicate;  

(c) To the Monitor, the Monitor’s legal counsel and the Applicants’ legal 

counsel on account of fees and expenses incurred in connection with 

the CCAA Proceedings and the Chapter 15 Proceedings (the 

“Professional Expenses”); and 

(d) On account of costs and expenses incurred by the Applicants since the 

commencement of the CCAA Proceedings (the “Post-Filing 

Expenses”). 

8. The purpose of this, the Monitor’s Fourth Report (this “Report” or the 

“Monitor’s Fourth Report”) is to provide information to the Court in respect of 

the following: 

(a) An update on the current status of post-closing matters related to the 

Birch Transaction;  

(b) Activities since the closing of the Birch Transaction and the activities 

remaining to be completed prior to the termination of the CCAA 

Proceedings; 



- 4 - 

 

(c) The Applicants’ motion (the “September 16 Extension and 

Termination Motion”) for an Order (the “Stay Extension and 

Termination Order”), inter alia: 

(i) Extending the Stay Period to the earlier of March 19, 2017 

and the CCAA Termination Time (as defined below);  

(ii) Terminating the CCAA Proceedings at the time (the 

“CCAA Termination Time”) at which a certificate is filed 

by the Monitor (the “Monitor’s Discharge Certificate”) 

certifying that, to the best of the Monitor’s knowledge, all 

matters to be attended to in connection with the CCAA 

Proceedings have been completed; and 

(iii) Discharging the Monitor on the filing of the Monitor’s 

Discharge Certificate; and 

(d) The Monitor’s motion (the “Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval 

Motion”) for an Order (the “Fee & Activity Approval Order”) 

approving, inter alia: 

(i) The Third Report of the Monitor dated July 13, 2016 (the 

“Monitor’s Third Report”), the Monitor’s Fourth Report 

and the actions, conduct and activities described in the 

Monitor’s Third Report and the Monitor’s Fourth Report, 

including, without limitation, the Post-Filing Claims 

Process, as defined below; 

(ii) The fees and disbursements of the Monitor and its legal 

counsel for the period to August 31, 2016 and their 

estimated fees to the termination of the CCAA 

Proceedings. 



- 5 - 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

9. In preparing this Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial 

information of the Applicants, the Applicants’ books and records, certain financial 

information prepared by the Applicants and discussions with various parties, 

including senior management (“Management”) of the Applicants (collectively, 

the “Information”).   

10. Except as described in this Report: 

(a) The Monitor has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to 

verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner 

that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards 

pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada 

Handbook; and  

(b) The Monitor has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and 

projections referred to in this Report in a manner that would comply 

with the procedures described in the Chartered Professional 

Accountants of Canada Handbook.  

11. Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing this 

Report is based on Management’s assumptions regarding future events; actual 

results may vary from forecast and such variations may be material.  

12. The Monitor has prepared this Report in connection with the September 16 

Extension and Termination Motion and the Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval 

Motion, each returnable September 16, 2016. This Report should not be relied on 

for other purposes. 

13. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in 

Canadian Dollars. 



- 6 - 

 

14. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings defined in the 

Initial Order or the previous reports of the Monitor. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

15. Capitalized terms used in the Executive Summary are as defined in the relevant 

section of the Report.   

16. The Monitor supports the Applicants’ request for an Order providing for the 

termination of the CCAA Proceeding, the discharge of the Monitor, the Releases 

and the Subsequent Releases on the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate. 

17. Based on the information currently available, the Monitor believes that creditors 

would not be materially prejudiced by the proposed extension of the Stay Period. 

18. The Monitor also believes that the Applicants have acted, and are acting, in good 

faith and with due diligence and that circumstances exist that make an extension 

of the Stay Period appropriate. 

19. The Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court grant the 

Applicants’ request for an extension of the Stay Period.  

POST-CLOSING MATTERS RELATING TO THE BIRCH TRANSACTION 

20. Pursuant to the Birch APA and the Approval and Vesting Order, the transfer of 

certain customer accounts and relationships in various jurisdictions in the United 

States for which a Required Approval of the Federal Communications 

Commission (the “FCC”) or a State public utilities commission or other 

regulatory body with jurisdiction over the provision of interstate 

telecommunications services (each a “State PUC”) was required (the “Regulated 

Customer Relationships”) did not occur on Closing. Instead, such transfers (the 

“Regulated Customer Relationship Transfers”) occur automatically without 

any further action of the Vendors, the Purchaser or the Monitor upon the later of: 



- 7 - 

 

(a) The date the Required Approval from the FCC has been obtained; and 

(b) The date the Required Approval from the relevant State PUC has been 

obtained. 

21. In accordance with the provisions of the Approval and Vesting Order, a regulated 

Customer Relationships Escrow in the amount of $2.5 million was established on 

Closing.  Within ten business days following the last day of the first full calendar 

month after the Closing Date, and within ten business days following the last day 

of each calendar month thereafter, the Purchaser provided the Monitor with a 

statement setting out the Regulated Customer Relationship transfers that took 

place in the preceding month and the Monitor released funds corresponding to 

such transferred Regulated Customer Relationships from the Regulated Customer 

Escrow Account to the Designated Account (as defined in the Approval and 

Vesting Order). 

22. All Required Approvals from the FCC and applicable State PUC Required 

Approvals in respect of the Regulated Customer Relationship Escrow have now 

been obtained and the full $2.5 million has been released from the Regulated 

Customer Relationships Escrow. 

23. The State PUC Required Approval for Puerto Rico has not yet been obtained, 

although no amount of the Regulated Customer Relationship Escrow is allocated 

to Puerto Rico.  Birch has determined that they will not continue to pursue the 

State PUC Required Approval for Puerto Rico and the Applicants and Birch are in 

the process of determining what additional steps, if any, need to be taken in order 

to transition the Regulated Customer Relationships of Puerto Rico to an 

alternative service provider or otherwise close out that business.  A short 

extension of the Management Services Agreement may be required to complete 

that exercise. 



- 8 - 

 

ACTIVITIES SINCE CLOSING OF THE BIRCH TRANSACTION AND 
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE CCAA PROCEEDINGS 

POST-FILING EXPENSES CLAIMS PROCEDURE 

24. Following the closing of the Birch Transaction, the Applicants and the Monitor 

have been working to determine and reconcile all post-filing pre-closing expenses 

in order to ensure that suppliers and service providers that dealt with the 

Applicants following the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings were paid in 

accordance with the Stay Extension and Distribution Order for the goods and 

services supplied. 

25. In that regard, and to ensure that all Post-Filing Expenses were paid prior to 

releasing the Holdback, the Monitor, in consultation with the Applicants and the 

Agent, instituted the following process (the “Post-Filing Claims Process”): 

(a) A list of all 831 vendors and state or municipal agencies included in 

the Applicants’ technology systems was extracted; 

(b) On May 20, 2016 a letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Appendix A (the “Supplier Letter”), was mailed to the vendors at the 

addresses shown in the books and records of the Applicants informing 

them of the completion of the Birch Transaction and requesting that 

any outstanding invoices relating to the supply of goods or services to 

the Applicants in the period between the commencement of the CCAA 

Proceedings and March 31, 2016, the last day before the closing of the 

Birch Transaction, be provided to the Monitor by no later than close of 

business on June 17, 2016 (the “Invoice Deadline”); 



- 9 - 

 

(c) 35 suppliers submitted invoices in response to the Supplier Letter by 

the Invoice Deadline1. Two submissions were made after the Invoice 

Deadline;  

(d) Invoices, including those submitted after the Invoice Deadline, were 

reviewed by the Applicants and the Monitor to determine the validity 

of the amounts claimed, to ensure that amounts were correctly 

allocated between the appropriate periods and to ensure that such 

invoices were unpaid. The periods between which amounts were to be 

allocated are as follows: 

(i) The period prior to the commencement of the CCAA 

Proceedings (the “Pre-Filing Period”); 

(ii) The period between the commencement of the CCAA 

Proceedings and March 31, 2016, the last day before the 

closing of the Birch Transaction (the “Post-Filing/Pre-

Closing Period”); and 

(iii) The period commencing April 1, 2016, the date of the 

closing of the Birch Transaction (the “Post- Closing 

Period”); 

                                                 
1 Bell Canada did not submit invoices in response to the Supplier Letter. The reconciliation of the Bell 
Canada account is proceeding separately as described later in this Report. 



- 10 - 

 

(e) Valid Post-Filing Expenses related to the Post-Filing/Pre-Closing 

Period for invoices that were submitted prior to the Invoice Deadline 

were paid by the Applicants or the Monitor on behalf of the Applicants 

between August 29 and September 9, 2016. Pursuant to the terms of 

the Birch APA, Birch is responsible for the payment of any amounts 

related to the Post-Closing Period. Any amounts relating to the Pre-

Filing Period would be unsecured claims in the estate and would not 

be paid;  

(f) Of the two submissions received after the Invoice Deadline, one was 

for an invoice that had already been paid. The other submission 

included an amount for Post-Filing Expenses that was unpaid. It is 

expected that the Applicants will make payment of that amount prior 

to the return of the Stay Extension and Termination Motion; and 

(g) The Monitor has written to each vendor that submitted invoices in 

response to the Supplier Letter to inform the supplier of the allocation 

of amounts between the various periods and the relevant payment 

arrangements. To date, the Monitor has received no disputes with 

respect to the allocations. 

26. Based on the Post-Filing Claims Procedure and the information supplied by the 

Applicants, the Monitor believes that all Post-Filing Expenses incurred in the 

Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Period have been paid, other than the amount submitted 

after the Invoice Deadline which is expected to be paid prior to the return of the 

Stay Extension and Termination Motion and certain amounts that, as discussed 

below, Bell Canada asserts are payable. 



- 11 - 

 

 BELL CANADA 

27. On February 11, 2016, Bell Canada, Bell Nexxia Corp. (together “Bell Canada”) 

and PT Canada executed an agreement dealing with the provision of services 

subsequent to the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings and arrangements for 

payment for such post-filing services (the “Bell Agreement”).  

28. Pursuant to the Bell Agreement, PT Canada agreed to make an initial payment 

and subsequent weekly payments on account of services provided during each 

Contract Month2, as defined in the Bell Agreement.  The Bell Agreement 

provides for the periodic reconciliation of invoicing and payments, with any 

shortfall in payments to be paid by PT Canada and any excess in payments to be 

credited against subsequent payments or repaid by Bell Canada. 

29. Following the closing of the Birch Transaction, the Applicants, with the 

assistance of the Monitor commenced discussions with Bell Canada in respect of 

the final reconciliation of invoicing and payments under the Bell Agreement 

during the Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Period to determine the amount owing, if any, 

by PT Canada to Bell Canada or by Bell Canada to PT Canada. 

30. On May 31, 2016, Bell Canada provided a schedule setting out, amongst other 

things, Bell Canada’s position with respect to the final reconciliation in relation to 

the Bell Agreement. Since that date, the parties have had numerous discussions 

and exchanged a number of revised schedules.  

                                                 
2 The Bell Agreement defines a “Contract Month” as the period beginning on the 19th day of a month and 
ending on the 18th day of the following month, the first such Contract Month beginning on January 19, 
2016.  January 19, 2016 is the date of the Initial Order. 



- 12 - 

 

31. Based on the latest schedules exchanged, the Monitor understands that Bell 

Canada takes the position that approximately $2.6 million is owing in respect of 

Post-Filing Expenses and that the Applicants take the position that the amount 

owing in respect of Post-Filing Expenses is approximately $0.8 million.  The 

Monitor has included the amount claimed as owing by Bell Canada in the 

Holdback held in the Designated Account pursuant to the Stay Extension and 

Distribution Order pending resolution of the issue. 

32. The Monitor and the Applicants will continue to work with Bell Canada in an 

effort to reach a consensual resolution of the amount owing to Bell Canada in 

respect of Post-Filing Expenses.  If the parties cannot reach agreement within a 

reasonable period of time, it may become necessary for the matter to be 

determined by the Court.  

REGULATORY AND TAX REPORTING 

33. Because of the deferred transfers of the Regulated Customer Relationships, the 

Applicants had ongoing regulatory and tax reporting and remitting obligations 

after the closing of the Birch Transaction.  Pursuant to the Management Services 

Agreement, Birch is obligated to provide the necessary information for such 

reporting and reimburse the Vendors for any amounts that must be remitted for 

the period between the Closing of the Birch Transaction and the transfer of the 

relevant Regulated Customer Relationships. The Monitor has been working with 

the Applicants and Birch and their respective advisors to ensure that all necessary 

reporting and remittances are completed.  That exercise remains ongoing.   

ACTIVITIES TO COMPLETE 

34. The only known significant activities remaining to be completed prior to the 

termination of the CCAA Proceedings and the discharge of the Monitor are as 

follows: 



- 13 - 

 

(a) Completing matters related to the Regulated Customer Relationships 

for Puerto Rico as described earlier in this Report;  

(b) Regulatory and tax reporting and remittances; 

(c) The collection of certain potential tax refunds and matters related 

thereto; 

(d) Determination of the amount owing to Bell Canada in respect of Post-

Filing Expenses; 

(e) Completing the final distributions of proceeds in accordance with the 

Stay Extension and Distribution Order and matters related thereto;  

(f) Statutory and administrative duties and filings;  

(g) Completing the statutory and other steps necessary to terminate the 

Chapter 15 Proceedings; and 

(h) Termination of CCAA Proceedings and discharge of Monitor and 

matters ancillary thereto.  

THE SEPTEMBER 16 EXTENSION AND TERMINATION MOTION 

TERMINATION OF THE CCAA PROCEEDINGS 

35. The Applicants now seek the Stay Extension and Termination Order providing for 

the termination of the CCAA Proceedings on the filing of the Monitor’s 

Discharge Certificate, with the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate being 

on seven days’ prior notice to the Service List. The Order for the termination of 

the CCAA Proceedings and the proposed ancillary relief related thereto are being 

sought by the Applicants at this time in order to maximize efficiency and avoid 

the need for additional future Court appearances. 

36. The proposed Stay Extension and Termination Order also provides, inter alia, for: 



- 14 - 

 

(a) The termination of the Court-ordered charges granted in the CCAA 

Proceedings; 

(b) The discharge of the Monitor; and 

(c) The granting of customary releases in favour of the Monitor and the 

Monitor’s counsel as set out in further detail below. 

37. The proposed Stay Extension and Termination Order contemplates releases 

effective to the date of the Order if granted (the “Releases”) and separate releases 

for the period between the date of the Order and the date of the termination of the 

CCAA Proceedings (the “Subsequent Releases”). The proposed Stay Extension 

and Termination Order provides that the Monitor shall, at least seven days prior to 

the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate, provide notice to the Service 

List in order to provide an opportunity for any party with an interest to object to 

the Subsequent Releases. 

38. If no objections are received before the proposed filing date, the Subsequent 

Releases shall become effective on the date that the Monitor’s Discharge 

Certificate is filed. If any objection is received within the seven-day period, the 

Subsequent Releases shall only become effective if the objection is resolved or 

upon further Order of the Court.   

39. The Monitor supports the Applicants’ request for an Order providing for the 

termination of the CCAA Proceeding, the discharge of the Monitor, the Releases 

and the Subsequent Releases. 



- 15 - 

 

EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD 

40. The Stay Period currently expires on September 19, 2016.  Additional time is 

required for the Applicants and the Monitor to undertake the remaining activities 

described earlier in this Report.  Accordingly, the Applicants now seek an 

extension of the Stay Period to the earlier of March 19, 2017 and the time at 

which the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate is filed. 

41. The Monitor continues to hold approximately $5.8 million as Holdback in the 

Designated Account which will provide sufficient liquidity to fund the balance of 

the CCAA Proceedings and the Chapter 15 Proceedings.  

42. Based on the information currently available, the Monitor believes that creditors 

would not be materially prejudiced by the proposed extension of the Stay Period. 

43. The Monitor also believes that the Applicants have acted, and are acting, in good 

faith and with due diligence and that circumstances exist that make an extension 

of the Stay Period appropriate. 

44. The Monitor therefore respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court grant 

the Applicants’ request for an extension of the Stay Period. 

THE MONITOR’S FEE APPROVAL MOTION 

45. The Monitor respectfully seeks the Fee & Activity Approval Order approving: 

(a) Its actions, conduct and activities as described in the Monitor’s Third 

Report and this Monitor’s Fourth Report, including, without limitation, 

the Post-Filing Claims Process and implementation thereof; and 

(b) The fees and disbursements of the Monitor and its legal counsel for the 

period to August 31, 2016, and their estimated fees to the termination 

of the CCAA Proceedings. 



- 16 - 

 

46. To date, this Honourable Court has approved the Pre-filing Report of FTI 

Consulting Canada Inc. dated January 18, 2016, in its capacity as proposed 

Monitor, the First Report of the Monitor dated February 10, 2016, the Second 

Report of the Monitor, dated February 19, 2016, and the activities described 

therein.  

47. Pursuant to paragraph 29 of the Initial Order, the Monitor and its counsel have 

been paid their fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges by the 

Applicants from time to time as part of the costs of the CCAA Proceedings.  

48. Paragraph 30 of the Initial Order states:  

“THIS COURT ORDERS that the Monitor and its legal 

counsel shall pass their accounts from time to time, and for 

this purpose the accounts of the Monitor and its legal 

counsel are hereby referred to a judge of the Commercial 

List of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.” 

49. The Monitor, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP (the “Monitor’s Canadian 

Counsel”) and Elliott Greenleaf (the “Monitor’s US Counsel”) have maintained 

records of their professional time and costs. The Monitor now respectfully seeks 

approval its fees and disbursements and the fees and disbursements of the 

Monitor’s Canadian Counsel and the Monitor’s US Counsel for the period to 

August 31, 2016, and their estimated fees to the termination of the CCAA 

Proceedings.  



- 17 - 

 

50. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor during the period from the 

commencement of the CCAA Proceedings to August 31, 2016, amount to 

$914,588.15 (the “Monitor Fees and Disbursements”), including $821,780.00 

for fees and $92,808.15 for disbursements (all excluding applicable taxes).  The 

time spent by the Monitor’s personnel in the Period is more particularly described 

in the affidavit of Nigel Meakin of the Monitor, sworn September 14, 2016 in 

support of the Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval Motion.  A copy of the 

affidavit of Mr. Meakin is attached hereto as Appendix B. 

51. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel during the 

period April 27, 2015, to August 31, 2016, amount to $497,311.58 (the 

“Monitor’s Canadian Counsel Fees and Disbursements”), including invoiced 

fees of $486,644.00 and disbursements of $10,667.58 (all excluding applicable 

taxes).  The time spent by the personnel of the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel in the 

Period is more particularly described in the affidavit of Linc Rogers of the 

Monitor’s Canadian Counsel, sworn September 13, 2016 in support of the 

Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval Motion.  A copy of the affidavit of Mr. 

Rogers is attached hereto as Appendix C. 

52. Disbursements of the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel include invoices rendered by 

local agents engaged in New Brunswick, Manitoba and Saskatchewan by the 

Monitor’s Canadian Counsel (the “Local Agents”) to assist it in its review of the 

various security, held by Bank of Montreal, as administrative agent for Bank of 

Montreal, HSBC Bank Canada and ATB Corporate Financial Service, and 

delivery of an opinion to the Monitor as to the validity and enforceability of such 

security.  Such additional invoices total $12,303.01 exclusive of applicable taxes.  



- 18 - 

 

53. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor’s US Counsel during the period 

December 9, 2015, to August 31, 2016, amount to US$283,033.59 (the 

“Monitor’s US Counsel Fees and Disbursements” and together with the 

Monitor’s Canadian Counsel Fees and Disbursements, the “Monitor’s Counsel 

Fees and Disbursements”), including invoiced fees of US$273,212.00 and 

disbursements of US$9,821.59 (all excluding applicable taxes).  The time spent 

by the personnel of the Monitor’s US Counsel in the Period is more particularly 

described in the affidavit of Rafael Zahralddin-Aravena of the Monitor’s US 

Counsel, sworn September 13, 2016 in support of the Monitor’s Fee & Activity 

Approval Motion.  A copy of the affidavit of Mr. Zahralddin-Aravena is attached 

hereto as Appendix D. 

54. Based on the information currently available and assuming no unforeseen events 

in the CCAA Proceedings or the Chapter 15 Proceedings, the Monitor estimates 

that the total fees and disbursements of the Monitor, the Monitor’s Canadian 

Counsel and the Monitor’s US Counsel in the period from September 1, 2016 to 

the termination of the CCAA Proceedings (the “Subsequent Fees and 

Disbursements”) should not exceed $100,000 and US$25,000. 

55. The Monitor respectfully submits that the Monitor’s Fees and Disbursements, the 

Monitor’s Counsel Fees and Disbursements and the Subsequent Fees and 

Disbursements are reasonable in the circumstances and have been validly incurred 

in accordance with the provisions of the Orders issued in the CCAA Proceedings.  

Accordingly, the Monitor respectfully seeks the approval of the Monitor Fees and 

Disbursements, the Monitor’s Counsel Fees and Disbursements and the 

Subsequent Fees and Disbursements.   



- 19 - 

 

 
The Monitor respectfully submits to the Court this, its Fourth Report. 
 
Dated this 14th day of September, 2016. 
 
FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
In its capacity as Monitor of 
PT Holdco, Inc., Primus Telecommunications Canada, Inc., 
PTUS, Inc., Primus Telecommunications, Inc., and Lingo, Inc. 
 
 
 
  
 
Nigel D. Meakin   Steve Bissell    
Senior Managing Director  Managing Director 
 



  

 
 

 

 

Appendix A 
 

The Supplier Letter 



 
 
  
  

Corporate Finance 

TD South Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 

T: 416.649.8100 
F: 416.649.8101 

fticonsulting.com 

  
May 20, 2016 
 
Dear Supplier: 

RE: Requirement for submission of Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Expenses by Friday, June 17, 2016 

As you know, on January 19, 2016, Primus Telecommunications Canada Inc. ("Primus Canada"), PTUS, 
Inc. ("PTUS"), Primus Telecommunications, Inc. ("PTI") and Lingo, Inc. ("Lingo", and together with PTUS, 
PTI, and Primus Canada, the "Primus Entities") sought and obtained an order ( the "Primus Initial Order") 
under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA") from the Ontario Superior Court of 
Justice - Commercial List (the "Court").  Pursuant to the Primus Initial Order, FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
was appointed as Monitor of the Primus Entities (in such capacity, the “Monitor”).  The Primus Initial 
Order also provided for a stay of all proceedings against the Primus Entities (the "Primus Stay of 
Proceedings") and their assets, which has been extended by the Court until September 30, 2016.  A copy 
of the Primus Initial Order can be found on the Monitor’s website at the following address:  
http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/primus/courtOrders.htm 

On April 1, 2016, the Primus Entities completed the sale of their business and assets to Birch 
Communications, Inc., or an affiliate thereof (the “Purchaser”) pursuant to an Asset Purchase 
Agreement that was approved by the Court on February 25, 2016.  A copy of the Approval and Vesting 
Order issued by the Court can be found on the Monitor’s website at the following address:  
http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/primus/courtOrders.htm 

The Canadian CCAA proceedings and relief granted therein have been recognized by the United States 
Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware under Chapter 15 of the United States Bankruptcy Code.  

Pursuant to the provisions of the Primus Initial Order and the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Primus 
Entities continue to be responsible for the payment of all approved goods and services provided to the 
Primus Entities from the CCAA filing date of January 19, 2016 to and including March 31, 2016 (“Post-
Filing/Pre-Closing Expenses”). 

The Purchaser is responsible for the payment of approved goods and services provided to the Primus 
business on or after April 1, 2016 (“Post-Closing Expenses”).   

Pursuant to the Stay Extension and Distribution Order dated February 25, 2016, the Monitor is 
authorized and directed to make distributions to the Primus Entities’ secured creditors, subject to 
retaining a holdback for the payment of certain amounts, including amounts owing in respect of Post-
Filing/Pre-Closing Expenses.  

http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/primus/courtOrders.htm
http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/primus/courtOrders.htm


 
  
   
  
   
  

In that regard, if you have any Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Expenses which are unpaid, please submit your 
invoices to the Monitor such that they are received by no later than Friday, June 17, 2016 to the 
following email address:  primus@fticonsulting.com   

The subject line of your email should read “Vendor Invoice – [legal name of vendor].” 

To expedite approval and payment of invoice(s), please ensure that such invoices include only amounts 
owing in respect of goods and services provided to the Primus Entities from January 19th to and 
including March 31st, 2016.  Amounts owing for goods and services provided prior to the 
commencement of the proceedings under the CCAA on January 19, 2016 are unsecured claims against 
the estate and cannot be paid.   

In the event that you are unable or unwilling to submit your invoice by email to the Monitor, you may 
deliver your invoice to the following address:   

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
In its capacity as Monitor of the Primus Entities 
TD Waterhouse Tower 
79 Wellington Street West 
Suite 2010, P.O. Box 104 
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1G8 
Attention: Michael Kennedy 

Your Post-Filing/Pre-Closing invoices must be received by the Monitor no later than Friday, June 17, 
2016.   If the Monitor has not received your invoices for Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Expenses by that date, it 
reserves the right to distribute all remaining cash pursuant to the Primus Stay Extension and Distribution 
Order. 

With respect to invoices for goods and services provided to the Primus business on or after April 1, 2016, 
you should continue to submit your invoices as per your normal business practices and with your Primus 
business contacts. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this notice, please contact the Monitor by phone at 
416-649-8062/ toll free: 1 855-649-8062 or by sending an email to the Monitor at 
primus@fticonsulting.com . 

 

Sincerely,      

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. in its capacity as Monitor of the Primus Entities and not in its personal or 
corporate capacity 

mailto:primus@fticonsulting.com
mailto:primus@fticonsulting.com


  

 
 

 

 

Appendix B 
 

Affidavit of Nigel Meakin 
Sworn September 14, 2016 













































































































  

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix C 
 

Affidavit of Linc Rogers 
Sworn September 13, 2016 





































































































































































































  

 
 

 

 

Appendix D 
 

Affidavit of Rafael Zahralddin-Aravena 
Sworn September 13, 2016 

 



22981298.1 

Court File No:  CV-16-11257-00CL 
 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMETN ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT 
OF PT HOLDCO, INC., PRIMUS TELECOUMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC., 

PTUS, INC., PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND LINGO, INC. 
 

(Applicants) 
 
 
 

AFFIDAVIT OF RAFAEL X. ZAHRALDDIN-ARAVENA 
(Sworn September 13, 2016) 

 
 
 I, RAFAEL X. ZAHRALDDIN-ARAVENA, ESQ. of the City of Wilmington, in 

the State of Delaware, MAKE OATH AND SAY: 

1. I am an Director and Shareholder at the law firm of Elliott Greenleaf, P.C. 

(“Elliott Greenleaf”), and as such have knowledge of the matters to which I hereinafter depose. 

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Penny dated 

January 19, 2016 (the “Initial Order”), FTI Consulting Canada Inc. was appointed pursuant to 

the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada) as the Monitor of the Applicants in the 

within proceedings (the “Monitor”). 

3. Pursuant to the Initial Order, the Monitor selected Elliott Greenleaf as its counsel 

in the State of Delaware in connection with the Monitor’s role as foreign representative of the 

Applicants in the proceedings commenced pursuant to Chapter 15 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.  

The Initial Order further provides that counsel to the Monitor shall be paid its reasonable fees 

and disbursements at its standard rates and charges, whether incurred prior to or subsequent to 

the date of the Initial Order. 



















































































































 

22981298.1 

EXHIBIT “B” 
 
 

Name of Lawyer Year of Call 
Hourly Rate 

2015 2016 
Rafael X. Zahralddin-Aravena; 
Director and Shareholder 

2001 USD $610.00 USD $610.00 

Shelley A. Kinsella; Managing 
Shareholder of Delaware Office 

2001 USD $450.00 USD $450.00 

Henry F. Siedzikowski; 
Shareholder 

1979 USD $480.00 USD $480.00 

Eric M. Sutty; Shareholder 2000 USD $450.00 USD $450.00 
Jonathan M. Stemerman; 
Shareholder 

2004 USD $375.00 USD $375.00 

Kathryn H. Harmon; Associate 2009 USD $300.00 USD $300.00 
 

Name of Support Staff Year of Call 
Hourly Rate 

2015 2016 
Sandra I. Roberts N/A USD $225.00 USD $225.00 
Mark C. Gregory N/A USD $225.00 USD $225.00 
Ashley J. Brown N/A USD $200.00 USD $200.00 
Alice C. Barone N/A USD $175.00 USD $175.00 
 

Total Fees Billed: USD $273,212.00 
Total Hours: 685.7 
Average Hourly Rate: USD $398.00 

 
 
 
 



 

22981298.1 

 
 Court File No.:  CV-16-11257-0000 

  

 IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
 AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF PT HOLDCO, INC. et al. 

  
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
Proceeding Commenced at Toronto 

 
 
 

 AFFIDAVIT OF RAFAEL X. ZAHRALDDIN-
ARAVENA 

Sworn September 13, 2016 
 

  
 ELLIOTT GREENLEAF 
 1105 Market Street, Suite 1700 
 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
  
             
            Rafael x. Zahralddin-Aravena 
 Tel: 302-384-9400 
 Fax: 302-384-9399 
 Email: rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com  
 
 Attorneys for FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 

 

mailto:rxza@elliottgreenleaf.com

	1. On January 19, 2016, PT Holdco, Inc. (“PT Holdco”), Primus Telecommunications Canada, Inc. (“PT Canada”), PTUS, Inc. (“PTUS”), Primus Telecommunications, Inc. (“PTI”), and Lingo, Inc. (“Lingo” and together with PT Holdco, PT Canada, PTUS and PTI, t...
	2. The Stay Period has been extended a number of times. Most recently, the Stay Period was extended to September 19, 2016, pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted February 25, 2016 (the “Stay Extension and Distribution Order”).
	3. On January 21, 2016, the Monitor, acting as Foreign Representative of the Applicants pursuant to paragraph 38 of the Initial Order, filed petitions in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the “US Court”) under Chapter 15...
	4. On February 25, 2016, the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey granted an approval and vesting order (the “Approval and Vesting Order”) in connection with an asset purchase agreement dated January 19, 2016 (the “Birch APA”) by and between PT Canada, PTI a...
	5. On March 2, 2016, the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel granted an order pursuant to section 11.3 of the CCAA assigning the rights and obligations of the Vendors under certain of the Essential Contracts, as defined in the Birch APA (the “Assignm...
	6. The Birch Transaction closed on April 1, 2016.
	7. Pursuant to the Stay Extension and Distribution Order and subject to the provisions thereof, the Monitor is authorized, subject to retaining the Holdback (as defined in the Stay Extension and Distribution Order), to disburse proceeds of the Birch T...
	(a) To Origin Merchant Partners (“Origin”), the Applicants’ sale advisor, on account of amounts owing by the Applicants pursuant to the engagement letter dated August 7, 2015, between Origin and the Applicants;
	(b) To the Agent on account of amounts owing to the lending Syndicate;
	(c) To the Monitor, the Monitor’s legal counsel and the Applicants’ legal counsel on account of fees and expenses incurred in connection with the CCAA Proceedings and the Chapter 15 Proceedings (the “Professional Expenses”); and
	(d) On account of costs and expenses incurred by the Applicants since the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings (the “Post-Filing Expenses”).

	8. The purpose of this, the Monitor’s Fourth Report (this “Report” or the “Monitor’s Fourth Report”) is to provide information to the Court in respect of the following:
	(a) An update on the current status of post-closing matters related to the Birch Transaction;
	(b) Activities since the closing of the Birch Transaction and the activities remaining to be completed prior to the termination of the CCAA Proceedings;
	(c) The Applicants’ motion (the “September 16 Extension and Termination Motion”) for an Order (the “Stay Extension and Termination Order”), inter alia:
	(i) Extending the Stay Period to the earlier of March 19, 2017 and the CCAA Termination Time (as defined below);
	(ii) Terminating the CCAA Proceedings at the time (the “CCAA Termination Time”) at which a certificate is filed by the Monitor (the “Monitor’s Discharge Certificate”) certifying that, to the best of the Monitor’s knowledge, all matters to be attended ...
	(iii) Discharging the Monitor on the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate; and

	(d) The Monitor’s motion (the “Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval Motion”) for an Order (the “Fee & Activity Approval Order”) approving, inter alia:
	(i) The Third Report of the Monitor dated July 13, 2016 (the “Monitor’s Third Report”), the Monitor’s Fourth Report and the actions, conduct and activities described in the Monitor’s Third Report and the Monitor’s Fourth Report, including, without lim...
	(ii) The fees and disbursements of the Monitor and its legal counsel for the period to August 31, 2016 and their estimated fees to the termination of the CCAA Proceedings.


	9. In preparing this Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information of the Applicants, the Applicants’ books and records, certain financial information prepared by the Applicants and discussions with various parties, including sen...
	10. Except as described in this Report:
	(a) The Monitor has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of ...
	(b) The Monitor has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and projections referred to in this Report in a manner that would comply with the procedures described in the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook.

	11. Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing this Report is based on Management’s assumptions regarding future events; actual results may vary from forecast and such variations may be material.
	12. The Monitor has prepared this Report in connection with the September 16 Extension and Termination Motion and the Monitor’s Fee & Activity Approval Motion, each returnable September 16, 2016. This Report should not be relied on for other purposes.
	13. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian Dollars.
	14. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings defined in the Initial Order or the previous reports of the Monitor.
	15. Capitalized terms used in the Executive Summary are as defined in the relevant section of the Report.
	16. The Monitor supports the Applicants’ request for an Order providing for the termination of the CCAA Proceeding, the discharge of the Monitor, the Releases and the Subsequent Releases on the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate.
	17. Based on the information currently available, the Monitor believes that creditors would not be materially prejudiced by the proposed extension of the Stay Period.
	18. The Monitor also believes that the Applicants have acted, and are acting, in good faith and with due diligence and that circumstances exist that make an extension of the Stay Period appropriate.
	19. The Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court grant the Applicants’ request for an extension of the Stay Period.
	20. Pursuant to the Birch APA and the Approval and Vesting Order, the transfer of certain customer accounts and relationships in various jurisdictions in the United States for which a Required Approval of the Federal Communications Commission (the “FC...
	(a) The date the Required Approval from the FCC has been obtained; and
	(b) The date the Required Approval from the relevant State PUC has been obtained.

	21. In accordance with the provisions of the Approval and Vesting Order, a regulated Customer Relationships Escrow in the amount of $2.5 million was established on Closing.  Within ten business days following the last day of the first full calendar mo...
	22. All Required Approvals from the FCC and applicable State PUC Required Approvals in respect of the Regulated Customer Relationship Escrow have now been obtained and the full $2.5 million has been released from the Regulated Customer Relationships E...
	23. The State PUC Required Approval for Puerto Rico has not yet been obtained, although no amount of the Regulated Customer Relationship Escrow is allocated to Puerto Rico.  Birch has determined that they will not continue to pursue the State PUC Requ...
	24. Following the closing of the Birch Transaction, the Applicants and the Monitor have been working to determine and reconcile all post-filing pre-closing expenses in order to ensure that suppliers and service providers that dealt with the Applicants...
	25. In that regard, and to ensure that all Post-Filing Expenses were paid prior to releasing the Holdback, the Monitor, in consultation with the Applicants and the Agent, instituted the following process (the “Post-Filing Claims Process”):
	(a) A list of all 831 vendors and state or municipal agencies included in the Applicants’ technology systems was extracted;
	(b) On May 20, 2016 a letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A (the “Supplier Letter”), was mailed to the vendors at the addresses shown in the books and records of the Applicants informing them of the completion of the Birch Transacti...
	(c) 35 suppliers submitted invoices in response to the Supplier Letter by the Invoice Deadline0F . Two submissions were made after the Invoice Deadline;
	(d) Invoices, including those submitted after the Invoice Deadline, were reviewed by the Applicants and the Monitor to determine the validity of the amounts claimed, to ensure that amounts were correctly allocated between the appropriate periods and t...
	(i) The period prior to the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings (the “Pre-Filing Period”);
	(ii) The period between the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings and March 31, 2016, the last day before the closing of the Birch Transaction (the “Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Period”); and
	(iii) The period commencing April 1, 2016, the date of the closing of the Birch Transaction (the “Post- Closing Period”);

	(e) Valid Post-Filing Expenses related to the Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Period for invoices that were submitted prior to the Invoice Deadline were paid by the Applicants or the Monitor on behalf of the Applicants between August 29 and September 9, 2016....
	(f) Of the two submissions received after the Invoice Deadline, one was for an invoice that had already been paid. The other submission included an amount for Post-Filing Expenses that was unpaid. It is expected that the Applicants will make payment o...
	(g) The Monitor has written to each vendor that submitted invoices in response to the Supplier Letter to inform the supplier of the allocation of amounts between the various periods and the relevant payment arrangements. To date, the Monitor has recei...

	26. Based on the Post-Filing Claims Procedure and the information supplied by the Applicants, the Monitor believes that all Post-Filing Expenses incurred in the Post-Filing/Pre-Closing Period have been paid, other than the amount submitted after the I...
	27. On February 11, 2016, Bell Canada, Bell Nexxia Corp. (together “Bell Canada”) and PT Canada executed an agreement dealing with the provision of services subsequent to the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings and arrangements for payment for such p...
	28. Pursuant to the Bell Agreement, PT Canada agreed to make an initial payment and subsequent weekly payments on account of services provided during each Contract Month1F , as defined in the Bell Agreement.  The Bell Agreement provides for the period...
	29. Following the closing of the Birch Transaction, the Applicants, with the assistance of the Monitor commenced discussions with Bell Canada in respect of the final reconciliation of invoicing and payments under the Bell Agreement during the Post-Fil...
	30. On May 31, 2016, Bell Canada provided a schedule setting out, amongst other things, Bell Canada’s position with respect to the final reconciliation in relation to the Bell Agreement. Since that date, the parties have had numerous discussions and e...
	31. Based on the latest schedules exchanged, the Monitor understands that Bell Canada takes the position that approximately $2.6 million is owing in respect of Post-Filing Expenses and that the Applicants take the position that the amount owing in res...
	32. The Monitor and the Applicants will continue to work with Bell Canada in an effort to reach a consensual resolution of the amount owing to Bell Canada in respect of Post-Filing Expenses.  If the parties cannot reach agreement within a reasonable p...
	33. Because of the deferred transfers of the Regulated Customer Relationships, the Applicants had ongoing regulatory and tax reporting and remitting obligations after the closing of the Birch Transaction.  Pursuant to the Management Services Agreement...
	34. The only known significant activities remaining to be completed prior to the termination of the CCAA Proceedings and the discharge of the Monitor are as follows:
	(a) Completing matters related to the Regulated Customer Relationships for Puerto Rico as described earlier in this Report;
	(b) Regulatory and tax reporting and remittances;
	(c) The collection of certain potential tax refunds and matters related thereto;
	(d) Determination of the amount owing to Bell Canada in respect of Post-Filing Expenses;
	(e) Completing the final distributions of proceeds in accordance with the Stay Extension and Distribution Order and matters related thereto;
	(f) Statutory and administrative duties and filings;
	(g) Completing the statutory and other steps necessary to terminate the Chapter 15 Proceedings; and
	(h) Termination of CCAA Proceedings and discharge of Monitor and matters ancillary thereto.

	35. The Applicants now seek the Stay Extension and Termination Order providing for the termination of the CCAA Proceedings on the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate, with the filing of the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate being on seven days...
	36. The proposed Stay Extension and Termination Order also provides, inter alia, for:
	(a) The termination of the Court-ordered charges granted in the CCAA Proceedings;
	(b) The discharge of the Monitor; and
	(c) The granting of customary releases in favour of the Monitor and the Monitor’s counsel as set out in further detail below.

	37. The proposed Stay Extension and Termination Order contemplates releases effective to the date of the Order if granted (the “Releases”) and separate releases for the period between the date of the Order and the date of the termination of the CCAA P...
	38. If no objections are received before the proposed filing date, the Subsequent Releases shall become effective on the date that the Monitor’s Discharge Certificate is filed. If any objection is received within the seven-day period, the Subsequent R...
	39. The Monitor supports the Applicants’ request for an Order providing for the termination of the CCAA Proceeding, the discharge of the Monitor, the Releases and the Subsequent Releases.
	40. The Stay Period currently expires on September 19, 2016.  Additional time is required for the Applicants and the Monitor to undertake the remaining activities described earlier in this Report.  Accordingly, the Applicants now seek an extension of ...
	41. The Monitor continues to hold approximately $5.8 million as Holdback in the Designated Account which will provide sufficient liquidity to fund the balance of the CCAA Proceedings and the Chapter 15 Proceedings.
	42. Based on the information currently available, the Monitor believes that creditors would not be materially prejudiced by the proposed extension of the Stay Period.
	43. The Monitor also believes that the Applicants have acted, and are acting, in good faith and with due diligence and that circumstances exist that make an extension of the Stay Period appropriate.
	44. The Monitor therefore respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court grant the Applicants’ request for an extension of the Stay Period.
	45. The Monitor respectfully seeks the Fee & Activity Approval Order approving:
	(a) Its actions, conduct and activities as described in the Monitor’s Third Report and this Monitor’s Fourth Report, including, without limitation, the Post-Filing Claims Process and implementation thereof; and
	(b) The fees and disbursements of the Monitor and its legal counsel for the period to August 31, 2016, and their estimated fees to the termination of the CCAA Proceedings.

	46. To date, this Honourable Court has approved the Pre-filing Report of FTI Consulting Canada Inc. dated January 18, 2016, in its capacity as proposed Monitor, the First Report of the Monitor dated February 10, 2016, the Second Report of the Monitor,...
	47. Pursuant to paragraph 29 of the Initial Order, the Monitor and its counsel have been paid their fees and disbursements at their standard rates and charges by the Applicants from time to time as part of the costs of the CCAA Proceedings.
	48. Paragraph 30 of the Initial Order states:
	49. The Monitor, Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP (the “Monitor’s Canadian Counsel”) and Elliott Greenleaf (the “Monitor’s US Counsel”) have maintained records of their professional time and costs. The Monitor now respectfully seeks approval its fees and ...
	50. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor during the period from the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings to August 31, 2016, amount to $914,588.15 (the “Monitor Fees and Disbursements”), including $821,780.00 for fees and $92,808.15 for dis...
	51. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel during the period April 27, 2015, to August 31, 2016, amount to $497,311.58 (the “Monitor’s Canadian Counsel Fees and Disbursements”), including invoiced fees of $486,644.00 and di...
	52. Disbursements of the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel include invoices rendered by local agents engaged in New Brunswick, Manitoba and Saskatchewan by the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel (the “Local Agents”) to assist it in its review of the various security...
	53. The total fees and disbursements of the Monitor’s US Counsel during the period December 9, 2015, to August 31, 2016, amount to US$283,033.59 (the “Monitor’s US Counsel Fees and Disbursements” and together with the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel Fees a...
	54. Based on the information currently available and assuming no unforeseen events in the CCAA Proceedings or the Chapter 15 Proceedings, the Monitor estimates that the total fees and disbursements of the Monitor, the Monitor’s Canadian Counsel and th...
	55. The Monitor respectfully submits that the Monitor’s Fees and Disbursements, the Monitor’s Counsel Fees and Disbursements and the Subsequent Fees and Disbursements are reasonable in the circumstances and have been validly incurred in accordance wit...
	WLM-#31557-v2-PT_Holdco_Aff_in_Support_of_Fee_App.pdf
	Name of Lawyer
	Name of Support Staff


